

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/13/2020 4:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98731-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Chris Reykdal, et al.

Plaintiffs-Respondents

vs.

Maia Espinoza et al.

Defendants-Appellants,

and

Kim Wyman, Secretary of State,

Nominal Party.

Brief Of Appellants

Joel B. Ard, WSBA #40104
Ard Law Group PLLC
P.O. Box 11633
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 701-9243

David K. DeWolf, WSBA #10875
Albrecht Law PLLC
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 614
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 495-1246

Attorneys for Appellants Maia Espinoza, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement Of Issues/ Assignments Of Error 3

III. Statement Of The Case 3

IV. Argument..... 5

 A. The Superior Court Erred in Censoring Petitioner’s
 Speech Without Finding a “Very Substantial
 Likelihood” That Reykdal Would Prevail in a
 Defamation Action. 5

 1. “Very Substantial Likelihood” Must Mean At
 Least A “High Probability.” 5

 2. The Statement Is True: An Accurate
 Characterization Of The Work Of The
 Executive Branch Headed By Incumbent
 Superintendent Reykdal. 6

 3. The Statement Is Not Provably False As
 Required By *Sequist*. 12

 4. There Is No Evidence Or Finding Of Actual
 Malice..... 17

 B. RCW 29A.32.090 Does Not Authorize Censoring
 Political Speech That Are Otherwise Protected by the
 First Amendment..... 18

 1. *Cogswell* Does Not Apply. 18

 2. Language About “Misleading” Speech or
 “Defamation Per Se” Does Not Control..... 20

 3. Any Interpretation Permitting Censorship Of
 Espinoza’s Non-Defamatory Speech Would
 Violate Constitutional Protections of Political
 Speech..... 21

V. Conclusion..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Freedom Defense Initiative v. King County, 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018) 19

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) 21

Cogswell v. City of Seattle, 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 18, 19

Horton v. U.S. Steel Corp., 286 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 5

Johnson v. Ryan, 186 Wn. App. 562, 583, 346 P.3d 789, 798 (Div. 3 2015) 17

Rickert v. State, Pub. Disclosure Comm’n, 161 Wash. 2d 843 (2007) 21, 22

Seaquist v. Caldier, 438 P.3d 606 (Wn. App. Div. 2 2019) 12, 14, 16

State v. Johnson, 132 Wn. App. 454, 132 P.3d 767 (Div. 1 2006) 5

U.S. v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 21, 22

Statutes

RCW 29A.32.090passim
